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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr K Cutts

	BSPS
	The British Steel Pension Scheme

	CESPS
	The Corus Engineering Steels Pension Scheme

	Respondents 
	1. B.S. Pension Fund Trustee Limited (the “Trustee”)
2. Tata Steel UK Limited (the “Principal Employer”)


Subject

Mr Cutts complains that his application for early release of his pension on incapacity grounds (“IHP”) was wrongfully declined. 
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman's determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against the Principal Employer because it is by no means clear that the eligibility conditions set out in the rules were properly addressed. The Principal Employer, in consultation with the Trustee as appropriate, is directed to review Mr Cutts’s application afresh.   

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Cutts was a member of CESPS. CESPS was merged into BSPS on 5 April 2009 but its rules remain as a separate section (the “CESPS Rules”), albeit that the benefits are now administered by the Trustee. 
2. Mr Cutts left the employment of Corus Engineering Steels Ltd in 2000, and has made previous unsuccessful applications for IHP. This complaint concerns his latest application made in 2010, when he was 49 years old.
3. Corus Engineering Steels Ltd was a wholly owned subsidiary of Corus UK Ltd. Tata Steel acquired Corus in 2006, in consequence of which the Principal Employer for the CESPS is now Tata Steel UK Ltd.  

4. Much of the relevant past correspondence has been on Trustee letter paper. The Scheme’s Pensions Technical Manager, Mr R, explained to my investigator that his Office may carry out dual roles in relation to the Scheme; either on behalf of the Trustee or as Scheme administrator on behalf of the Principal Employer. He acknowledged that company letter paper should have been used when the author was acting for the Principal Employer.   
5. Mr R confirmed that I may rely on correspondence as being either on behalf of the Trustee or on behalf of the Principal Employer (or both) as appropriate to the circumstances arising. For the avoidance of confusion, in the following paragraphs I may therefore sometimes use the indirect “Mr Cutts was informed” rather than “The Trustee (or the Principal Employer) informed Mr Cutts” etc.  

Provisions of the CESPS Rules

6. IHP applications for deferred members are governed by rule 9.1.5. This rule provides for payment of the deferred pension from a date earlier than Normal Retirement Date “provided that, except in cases of Incapacity, such date occurs on or after the age of 50 years.”

7. “Incapacity” is defined as 

“incapacity which in the opinion of the Principal Employer is permanent incapacity by mental or bodily infirmity, accident, injury, illness or any other deficiency or disability and which in the opinion of the Principal Employer having regard to such medical evidence as the Principal Employer may think fit prevents the Member from continuing his normal employment or any other employment for which he is suited by training or experience.”

Consideration of Mr Cutts’s IHP application  

8. Mr Cutts applied again for IHP in 2010. A report was sought from a consultant medical practitioner who had been treating him. The doctor outlined the relevant history and concluded, as far as is relevant here

“I do not think he would be suitable for any work that involves heavy manual labour but [from the point of view of my speciality] he can take up any work that involves less physical activities.”

9. The Scheme’s IHP procedure for deferred CESPS members involves a medical examination by Dr K, the Regional Medical Adviser with responsibility for Engineering Steels. Dr K saw Mr Cutts on 27 July 2010. Included in the papers seen by Dr K was a note stating that Mr Cutts last worked in August 2001, as a van driver.   
10. Dr K reported as follows, on 25 November 2010

“Not demonstrated inability to work. There is no significant new information and the most recent report … does not support an inability to do work other than heavy physical work for which he is not fit. Recommend any future appeal is assessed separately.”  

11. Mr Cutts was informed on 30 November 2010 that his IHP application had been declined. By way of explanation he was told:
“The Trustee can only authorise early payment of retirement benefits when a member meets the qualifying criteria laid down in the Scheme’s Trust Deed and Rules. Those criteria are:- ‘Incapacity’ of a Member or Former Member means when he is unable by reason of physical or mental incapacity to carry out any gainful occupation and is likely permanently to remain so unable.’ You have the right, if you wish, to appeal against this decision … Your appeal will be dealt with under the Formal Internal Disputes Procedure for the Scheme and a leaflet is enclosed explaining how this operates.”    

12. Mr Cutts appealed. In his letter he explained, amongst other things, that both his GP and another specialist had considered as long ago as 2004 that he was permanently unfit for any paid employment. Since then, his health had deteriorated further. He had been awarded disability living allowance, mobility allowance and care component indefinitely since 2001. He had had to attend 31 doctor or hospital appointments in 2010 alone. 
13. Advice was sought from Dr W, the Company Medical Officer. Dr W’s advice, dated 22 March 2011, began
“I have reviewed Mr Cutts previous applications for incapacity retirement and his Occupational Health notes. Mr Cutts was made redundant in 2000 … I believe he was an operator in the 11 inch mill and working shifts. This work, I understand, involved driving fork lift trucks and manual work.”

Dr W then reviewed the medical notes before concluding

“I agree with the [specialist] that lighter, more sedentary occupations could be considered. There is no evidence to show that physical, psychological and lifestyle factors … have been effectively investigated and optimally managed. On this basis the application is not supported. I note also that Mr Cutts is in receipt of the Disability Living Allowance because of mobility and care issues but this does not preclude gainful occupation, nor does Mr Cutts applications for re-housing on medical grounds.”  

14. The next item on the file is an e-mail, timed at 2.08 pm on 28 March 2011, from Mr R to Mr D, who is presumably an officer of the Principal Employer. This e-mail reads
“Martin, I am writing to ask for your sign off on this CES Incapacity retirement application which, as you will know, needs to come from the Company rather than the Trustee. Cutts is a CES deferred pensioner who has applied for Incapacity retirement in July 2010. It was decided, on the basis of his initial application, that he did not qualify and Cutts opted to appeal against that decision. The initial assessment was carried out by [Dr K] as the Regional Medical Officer and I sent the appeal to [Dr W] for a second opinion. The attachment below shows [Dr W’s] advice which is that Cutts does not meet the criteria as he should be able to carry out some form of occupation for which he is trained, albeit he is precluded from heavy manual work. I would be grateful if you will let me have confirmation on behalf of the Company that Cutts does not qualify for Incapacity retirement. If you need any further information please give me a call.”   
15. Mr D replied at 4.00 pm the same day:
“I confirm that Mr Cutts does not qualify for ill-health retirement.” 

(this was his full reply).

16. Mr Cutts was informed on 1 April 2011 that his appeal had been declined. This letter quoted the correct definition of incapacity (c.f. paragraphs 7 and 11 above). A brief outline of the medical advice was given. The letter concluded    
“From the medical information we have obtained there is no evidence to suggest that your condition is such that it would permanently prevent you carrying out all forms of gainful employment for which you are reasonably suited.”

17. Mr Cutts then made a second appeal. At this point it was realised that an administrative error had occurred. According to a note from Mr R to Dr W, dated 23 June 2011

“Very unfortunately, this man was issued with the BSPS letter at the point of his latest initial application [sic] in July 2010 and, as you will know, that made reference to a 2 stage appeals process rather than the 1 stage which is offered to CES members. Cutts has submitted a lengthy stage 2 appeal on the basis of this error … I intend to write to him stating that the letter was issued in error but that the decision was correct and that he is not able to pursue a stage 2 appeal. Before I do I would like you please to take a look at the additional evidence which he has submitted and comment on whether there is anything here which would lead you to review your decision of March 2011 …”

18. Dr W replied on 28 June as follows

“There is no new evidence provided to change my advice of 22 March 2011 … light sedentary occupations could be feasible, given Mr Cutts worked as a steel examiner in the later part of his career at CES. I am assuming a steel examiner role required some basic administrative skills … I accept driving occupations may no longer be feasible along with heavy manual handling or shift work. Mr Cutts left CES for a period of years [sic], I am not clear what occupations he followed between leaving CES and his illness, the notes suggest he has been a van driver. The evidence suggests that all gainful occupations are not precluded.”
19. Mr Cutts was then informed on 5 July 2011 that there was no further stage of appeal, but that he had the right to apply again for IHP in the future if his condition alters.
20. Mr Cutts sought the assistance of the Pensions Advisory Service. TPAS raised a number of procedural questions with the Scheme administrator/Trustee. I shall not go into these matters here. TPAS concluded its involvement in April 2012 and Mr Cutts then referred his complaint to me.

Summary of Mr Cutts’s position  
21. Essentially that because of continuous, sometimes acute, and worsening ill-health, he has been unable to work since 2001.

Summary of the Respondents’ position  
22. Essentially as may be inferred from the above. Additionally

· It is acknowledged that the decision letter of 30 November 2010 gave the wrong definition of incapacity, implied that the Trustee rather than the Principal Employer had determined his eligibility for IHP, and incorrectly informed him that there was a two stage appeal process rather than one stage. Essentially this was because a standard letter for BSPS applications, rather than CESPS applications, was wrongly selected.

· Despite this, Mr Cutts’s IHP application was considered in accordance with the CESPS rules. There is a different procedure for BSPS members. Because only CESPS members are sent to the Regional Medical Officer for assessment, “Dr K would have known that, when he was asked to assess Mr Cutts, the assessment was to be carried out in line with Rule 7 of the CESPS.”

· Both Dr K and Dr W considered that Mr Cutts did not meet the relevant criteria for IHP under the CESPS rules. 
23. My investigator put it to Mr R that: 
a) The above response still did not entirely dispel doubts raised initially by TPAS, specifically whether Dr K and Dr W were properly instructed, and knew the questions they had to address.
b) Given that a standard BSPS decision template was wrongly used, could we be assured that the doctors had not also been asked wrongly to give advice relevant to BSPS? Dr K’s advice dated 25 November 2010 appeared to have little direct correlation with the CESPS incapacity definition.

c) Why would Dr K have known that he was being asked to carry out an assessment under rule 7 (which applies to active members) when the relevant rule here is 9.1.5? We would like to see a copy of the instruction given to him.

d) What was the reason for the delay between Dr K’s examination of Mr Cutts on 27 July 2010, and his advice which was not given until 25 November?

e) Dr W’s advice of 22 March 2011 also did not directly address the specific incapacity criteria. Simply saying that “lighter, more sedentary occupations could be considered” does not seem enough. 

f) According to her subsequent advice of 28 June 2011, Dr W did not appear to know what working as a steel examiner involved, nor was she clear about Mr Cutts’s recent employment history, and she did not appear to recognise that he had not worked as a van driver since 2001.

g) How did the Principal Employer go about concluding, based on this advice, that Mr Cutts was not permanently prevented from engaging in employment for which he is reasonably suited by training or experience? 

h) Specifically, Mr D’s review of Mr Cutts’s application appeared to be superficial, given that he took less than two hours to reply to the question put to him.  
i) Given that Mr Cutts had made previous unsuccessful IHP applications, were the parties perhaps starting from the position that this one will probably be unsuccessful as well? 

24. Mr R replied as follows
a) See below. 
b) We may be assured about this. The standard form completed by Dr K when giving his advice was headed C.E.S. Pension Scheme. Also Dr K had never been asked to consider an IHP application under the BSPS rules. Mr Cutts’s employer was shown as Corus Engineering Steel.

c) This was an error.

d) Awaiting information from Dr K.

e) Dr W was satisfied that Mr Cutts could not do his own job. She confirms that she was in possession of full job descriptions etc. She considered that Mr Cutts was capable of undertaking light or sedentary duties. She was aware that Mr Cutts had been employed as a van driver in 2000-2001 and this information formed part of her decision as to Mr Cutts’s ability to carry out an alternative role for which he was suitably trained or experienced.

f) See (e) above.

g) The decision is for the Principal Employer to take, not the medical adviser. Nevertheless the representative of the employer would not be expected to interpret the medical evidence and so the decision is made on the basis of advice received. 

h) It is not accepted that Dr D’s decision was hasty. Mr D had all the information available in order to reach a decision. If he had felt that the medical advice (or other evidence) was unclear, misleading or incomplete, he was at liberty to ask for clarification, but he did not regard this as necessary in this case.    
i) The suggestion that his application was not reviewed thoroughly is rejected.  

Conclusions
25. Scheme administrators must not only act correctly, but should be able to show that they have acted correctly. Whilst I accept that the Respondents believe that the Scheme’s procedures have been followed correctly, and that Mr Cutts’s IHP application was considered properly, possibly a little laxness has crept in, with the result that outside observers such as me or TPAS find that things have not been explained as well as they might be.

26. A decision-taker must follow the following principles

· It must ask itself the right questions;

· It must direct itself correctly in law, adopting a correct interpretation of the Scheme rules;

· It must take account of all relevant factors and ignore all irrelevant ones;

· It must consider what is fair and equitable in the circumstances but the weight to be given to one factor as against another is for it to decide;

· It must not arrive at a perverse decision. 

27. I accept that the letter declining Mr Cutts’s application was wrongly based on the template for BSPS members, and that Dr K was not under the impression that he was examining him for the purposes of the BSPS. It is unfortunate that Mr R initially confused matters further by stating that Dr K had examined Mr Cutts in accordance with the rule governing IHP for active members.
28. Despite Mr R’s assurances, however, there is no contemporaneous evidence that Dr K or Dr W considered the specific requirements of the definition of incapacity before giving their advice.
29. “Not demonstrated inability to work … the most recent report … does not support an inability to do work other than heavy physical work for which he is not fit”, and “lighter, more sedentary occupations could be considered” do not adequately address the question, which is “permanent incapacity by mental or bodily infirmity, accident, injury, illness or any other deficiency or disability and which in the opinion of the Principal Employer having regard to such medical evidence as the Principal Employer may think fit prevents the Member from continuing his normal employment or any other employment for which he is suited by training or experience.” Perhaps the doctors knew what they meant, but that is not stated clearly in the advice they actually gave.
30. I accept Mr R’s assurances that Dr W had a full range of case papers including job descriptions. Nevertheless the text of her advice raises concerns that she might not have studied them very thoroughly. It is unfortunate that she gave the impression that she did not know the duties of a steel examiner. It is unfortunate that she did not appear to be fully aware of Mr Cutts’s recent employment history, specifically that his employment as a van driver had ended ten years earlier and he had not worked since.     
31. In my opinion, the Principal Employer should have clarified these matters with the doctors immediately, before proceeding further.
32. Whilst I agree that the decision-taker would normally act in accordance with specialist medical advice, this was not a question of doubting or disagreeing with a medical prognosis. It was a simple matter of clarification to assist the decision-taker in being in possession of all the relevant facts to enable a proper decision to be reached in accordance with the requirements of the Rules.
33. Despite Mr R’s assurances, I have concerns about the involvement of Mr D. 
34. None of the contemporaneous documents explained that Mr D was authorised alone to reach a decision on behalf of the Principal Employer. I have seen no document confirming that this authority has been conferred on him. 
35. Despite Mr R’s assurances, I would have expected an important decision such as this to have taken rather longer to reach. Indeed, presumably Mr D also had other tasks which demanded his attention at the time. A simple exchange of e-mails less than two hours apart may not encourage Mr Cutts in believing that the consideration of his application was given the proper seriousness which he believes it merits. In fact, it appears in this case that Mr D did little more than “rubber stamp” a case for declining the application which had been explained to him by Mr R, who appeared to say that he did not have the necessary authority to reach the decision himself.   
36. In passing, I note that in his e-mail to Mr D, Mr R inferred a conclusion which Dr W did not actually reach. Mr R said that Dr W had advised that Mr Cutts should be able to carry out some form of occupation for which he is trained. That statement was not made by Dr W in her advice.
37. In my view, there was maladministration, specifically with regard to the interpretation of the medical advice and the failure to seek clarification before the decision was reached. I have concerns about the way this case was handled generally which does not engender full confidence in the decision itself. It is therefore appropriate that Mr Cutts’s IHP application should be looked at again afresh. 

Directions   

38. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Respondents shall put in hand arrangements to consider Mr Cutts’s 2010 IHP application afresh.

39. They shall take account of my comments in the preceding paragraphs; specifically that the medical advisers should be instructed as to the precise test set out in the definition of incapacity, and their advice shall clearly and unambiguously address that test. The Principal Employer shall require the medical advisers to explain why (if this is the case) they advise that Mr Cutts was not permanently prevented from engaging in any other employment for which he is suited by training and experience. This may involve providing the medical advisers with sufficient details of his training and experience.
40. On the assumption that this is reasonably practicable, advice should be sought from a medical adviser or from medical advisers who have not been previously involved with this application. 

41. The Principal Employer shall also be able to demonstrate that it has given careful and thorough consideration to all the relevant facts before reaching its decision, and that the decision has been taken by a person or body authorised to do so.     
JANE IRVINE

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

19 March 2013
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